
1 

 

 
 

     CASE NUMBER: 33/2012 

 

DATE OF HEARING:  27 JUNE 2012    

DATE OF ISSUE OF JUDGMENT: 30 JULY 2012 

   

HOYTE  & OTHERS            COMPLAINANTS 

   

 

vs 

 

 

5FM             RESPONDENT 

 

 

TRIBUNAL:  PROF KOBUS VAN ROOYEN SC (CHAIRPERSON) 

   PROF HP VILJOEN (DEPUTY CHAIRPERSON) 

   MS G HARPER 

   DR N MAKAULA 

   MR A MELVILLE 

    

    

FOR THE COMPLAINANT:  The Complainants were invited but did not attend. 

  

FOR THE RESPONDENT: Mr Fakir Hassen: Manager: Broadcast Compliance, 

Policy and Regulatory Affairs, accompanied by Ms Veronica Barnard, Compliance 

Officer of the SABC, assisted by the Station Manager Ms Aisha Mohamed. 

 

 

Iniuria – referring to a caller as “dear Bitch” – not amounting to hate speech or 

iniuria.– Hoyte & Others vs 5FM, Case 33/2012. 

 

                                              

                  SUMMARY 
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Complaint concerning the use on radio of the expression “Dear Bitch” by 5FM’s 

breakfast show, presenter, Gareth Cliff. The incident took place on 6 June 2012 at 

approximately 07h55 when the presenter addressed a previous female caller as 

“Dear Bitch…” in an attempt to get her to call the station back. The Complainant 

alleged that the presenter had used “highly offensive and derogatory language” 

against her. 

 

The Broadcaster’s representative in rebutting the allegation of hate speech stated 

“that at no stage …was the woman identified at all, nor…any call for action” was 

made against her. Furthermore, he stated that her dignity was not impaired as the 

caller had not been identified personally. He stated that the incident should be 

considered in the context of the relevant broadcasts over the three days and that the 

caller’s “aggressive and confrontational style” resulted in the presenter referring to 

her as “Dear Bitch” “as in someone referring to a person being “bitchy”.” 

 

The Trinual held that that the words were used in a playful and melodramatic  

manner and that, in the circumstances, did not amount to an unreasonable 

impairment of dignity as required by the case law.  Complaint not upheld but 

broadcaster cautioned that the use of the said word should be discouraged, since 

repetition may give rise to an inference of hate speech. 

 

A minority of the Commisioners held that given the extremely derogatory meaning 

of the word “bitch” there was no basis on which there was any justification or 

secondary meaning attributable to the use of the word by the presenter and that the 

complainant’s dignity had been impaired.  

 

_______________________________________________________________________ 

 

JUDGMENT 

 

JCW VAN ROOYEN 

 

[1]     The Registrar received complaints as to the use of the words “Dear Bitch” by a 

presenter. Ms Hoyte indicated that the words were directed at her. I referred the 

matter to a Tribunal for a hearing. 

 

[2] The complaint of Ms Hoyte reads as follows: 

 

 “I hereby lodge an official complaint against Radio 5FM’s breakfast show with Gareth 

Cliff.  
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I telephoned in on Monday morning during their 110 minute phone calls session to give 
an opinion about mnet idols and was ridiculed and disrespected as a community member 
who was given the opportunity to call in and voice an opinion. 
 
This morning i.e. 6/5/2012 at 7.55a.m. I was referred to as “dear bitch” from Monday that 
called in about the topic, please call again so that we may continue to be humoured by 
you. Another caller was also referred to as someone that was probably from El Khaida. 
(not sure if I spelt I correctly) 
 
I find this highly offensive and of a derogatory nature, especially in view of the fact that G. 
Cliff does not know anything about me or the other caller and find it extremely insensitive 
and should be taken to task for this. 
 
My call was made to 5FM on Monday morning at +- 7.50, I was the first caller and the 
other caller was yesterday at the same time. Today, is when he referred to both as “the 
bitch” and someone possibly from El Khaida. This is not acceptable.Please advise 
soonest.” 

 

[3] The broadcaster respondedas follows: 

 
 “In respect of this complaint, we are submitting the relevant programme  segments from 

three days in separate e-mails due to the size of the clips. Our comments are as follows. 
 

1. This incident needs to be seen in the context of relevant broadcasts over three 
days, and not just as an isolated incident. 

 
2. It started on the broadcast on Monday, when the complainant called to complain 

about the treatment of a family member who was a participant in the idols TV 
show in which the presenter, Gareth Cliff, is also a judge. Gareth handled the 
situation very well, in his style of feigning innocence and faux pas apology, which 
many other callers over the next few days found very entertaining. Despite 
provocation by the caller, including the use of an offensive word, there was no 
reaction from Gareth. 

 
3. During the Tuesday broadcast, other callers again referred to the previous day’s 

discussion. One of the callers was a very irate woman who used offensive 
language three times and was very derogatory of Gareth. Again he did not 
retaliate in similar style. The aggressive style adopted by the caller prompted 
Gareth to later refer in jest to her as being probably an Al Qaida member. 

 
4. On Wednesday morning, a caller again referred to the entertainment value of the 

call on Monday, requesting that it be played again. Gareth replied that he did not 
have her number and then undertook a spoof “funeral dirge” announcement 
asking her to call in again. Gareth did indeed start off the request by referring to 
her as “Dear Bitch”. This was in the context of the aggressive and confrontational 
style adopted by her in her initial call, as in someone referring to a person being 
“bitchy”. 

 
5. It is important to note that at no stage during the call on Monday was the woman 

identified at all, nor did he make any call for action against her, so the argument 
of his remarks constituting hate speech is far-fetched. In fact, the complainant 
herself admits to this when she says in her complaint: “especially in view of the 
fact that G. Cliff does not know anything about me or the other caller.” 
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6.  As regards dignity, besides not having identified the caller personally, the reverse 
could be said of the two callers who were very aggressive and abusive towards 
Gareth – that they were in fact impairing his dignity on air to his listeners. Of 
course we will not file any complaints against them in this regard, as comments 
on the show by both the presenters and the callers are taken in the spirit in which 
it is presented – that there are those who just love the interaction between Gareth 
and the listeners on the one hand and those get angry enough about it at the 
other to make the kind of remarks that these two callers did. 

 
 We do not believe that the dignity of the caller has been impaired, nor was there 

any element of hate speech present in the remarks made by the presenter 
against the complainants in this matter, the same applies in respect of hate 
speech, and they too cannot claim that their dignity has been impaired, as there 
was no reference to them at all.” 

 

[4]  The Complainant replied  as follows: 

 
 “1.  Firstly, if the recording is listened to carefully, it will be heard that at no time did 

I call in to complain about the treatment of a family member on idols, in fact on 
the contrary, I clearly stated that we as a family watched because we had 
someone on the show and that they made it through so this was not a call about 
“sour grapes” but about MY PERSONAL OPINION OF THE ACTUAL IDOLS 
SHOW IN GENERAL! 

 
2.  I dispute the fact that Gareth handled the situation very well. As a member of 

the public and being invited by 5FM to call in and share my thoughts on any 
issue, I merely stressed that I thought it was a pathetic attempt at idols and that 
I hoped they would have taken a page out of American Idols which was highly 
professional, which Gareth clearly did not like in the least, hence his reaction 
which ended up with him belittling and ridiculing me, even after he cut me off. 

 
3.  The Tuesday’s caller, again being a member of the public and invoking her rights 

to take up 5FM’s invitation to call in and air her views calmly suggested to Gareth 
that perhaps he needed to understand the needs of others more and that the 
contestants on idols were trying hard etc etc, to which he immediately retaliated 
in a derogatory manner suggesting that “not even animals in the zoo would listen 
to her” – is this necessary on air? The caller did then proceed to get a little more 
irate because of his response to her which was vicious. After he ended her call, 
without her being able to respond to him (which by the way is his usual trick) he 
sad (sic) that she was probably from Al Quaida. 

 
4.  I understand that I was not identified at all. My complaint is against Gareth Cliff 

using such profane and unnecessary language, even not knowing the individual. 
The fact that both callers were referred to as possibly a member of Al Quaida 
and as a bitch is not what good social LANGUAGE which is used on radio, 
especially that time of the morning when many children and/or minors are 
listening to the show. I believe that it is insulting and violates peoples’ rights to 
their opinions being aired on the radio when they are specifically invited to do so. 

 
  The reason for my objection was to hopefully get the BCCSA to ensure that no 

 other listeners in future be treated in this manner Gareth Cliff should be held 
 responsible for his treatment of listeners and realise that everyone is entitled to 
 their opinion without being treated with such disrespect. 
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  This is not the first time this has happened and I am to believe that numerous 
 complaints have been lodged with 5FM via e-mail as well as in the MEDIA with 
 regards to the handling of the calls which I am sure will be obtainable by 
 yourselves via Aisha Mahommed at 5FM who confirmed to me telephonically that 
 she had not replied to my original mail to her sooner because she had so many 
 complaints from listeners on this very matter and that they will be dealt with 
 timeously. 

 
  I trust this puts my complaint into perspective.” 

 

[5] Since we are of the opinion that the words used do not amount to hate speech 

based on gender, the complaints from other complainants are not upheld. The 

requirements of advocacy and incitement are not present. The only complaint 

which remains relevant, is the dignity complaint of Ms Hoyte. Only she is 

permitted to lodge a complaint in this regard since it is her dignity which was, 

according to her, impaired. 

    

 [6] Our approach to the matter is based on the premise that no word is derogatory in 

itself. Its meaning and interpretation are determined by the context in which it is 

used. The notion that context is important in establishing the meaning of words is 

clearly illustrated by Van den Heever J (as he then was) in Marruchi v Harris
1
 : 

“In abstracto a word has no meaning; it conveys a meaning only when used in a certain society in 

which a convention exists as to its connotation. In the Rhehoboth Gebied, for example, ‘Bastard’ 

is an appellation which Burghers applied to themselves with pride. Dewberry states in evidence… 

that in the Railway workshops the word ‘Bastard’ is frequently used as a term of endearment. Du 

Plessis and Stoop did not at first attach the meaning set out in the innuendo to the expression; it is 

clear from their evidence that they did so as an afterthought – perhaps when better instructed to its 

meaning…In all the circumstances I have come to the conclusion that the expression ‘Bastard’ 

was used to convey, and was understood to mean, nothing in particular. It was meaningless abuse 

adopted for the explosive sound of the word rather than for any other reason.” 

 

Whilst it is clear that the phrase “dear Bitch”, as used by the presenter, cannot be     

placed in the category of “endearment”, nevertheless, the manner in which it was 

uttered, i.e. the tone of the presenter, should be taken into account in determining 

its meaning and effect. Accordingly, to our minds, the presenter’s tone which we 

interpret as mocking or teasing, warrants an inference of his ribbing or making fun 

of the complainant. Rather than being derogatory, the phrase is, at most, a taunt. 

The phrase is uttered against the background of solemn organ music, which, to 

                                                 
1
 1943 OPD 15 at 18-19. 
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our minds, emphasises the mock-solemn, melodramatic nature of the “message” 

being sent to the complainant. 

 

[7]   Although we have no reason to doubt that the use of the word “bitch” hurt the 

complainant, we do not regard the hurt as being so serious that it justifies an 

inference of constituting an injury which resulted in her being hurt to an 

unreasonable extent. The fact that the element of reasonableness with regard to a 

complaint is a requirement in our law, is indeed supported against the backdrop of 

freedom of expression as guaranteed in our Constitution, by the following 

statement of Goldstein J in Sokhulu v New Africa Publications Ltd 2001 (4) SA 

1357 (W) 

[10] The right to an unimpaired dignity is protected by the actio iniuriarum. Such can be invoked 

when a person is subjected to offensive and degrading treatment or is exposed to ill-will, ridicule, 

disesteem or contempt. Minister of Police v  Mbilini 1983 (3) SA 705 (A) at 715G - 716A. In 

Brenner v Botha 1956 (3) SA 257 (T) Boshoff AJ (as he then was) said at 261 in fin - 262: 

 

'In cases of verbal injury, otherwise than in cases of defamation, the words complained of must 

impair the plaintiff's dignity and must be insulting in the sense that they must amount to   

degrading, humiliating or ignominious treatment.' 

 

[11] There cannot be an impairment of dignitas without unlawfulness and the question whether 

this requirement is satisfied or not is an objective one answered by having regard to the prevailing 

norms of society. Delange v Costa 1989 (2) SA 857 (A) at 862B - G.   I agree with the submission 

made on behalf of the defendants that the statements, viewed according to the rule in Delange, 

against the backdrop of the Constitution, are not capable of an interpretation which satisfies any of 

the requirements reflected in para [10] above. It follows that the articles do not violate the 

plaintiff's dignitas.   

 

[12] The particulars of claim aver that the publication of the articles amounted to contumelia. 

Contumelia means insult and is a subcategory of the violation of dignitas, occurring when a 

person's right to dignitas is violated by an insult. For the reasons already stated, the statements are 

not reasonably capable of conveying, a meaning that the plaintiff was   insulted. 

 

The complaint is, accordingly, not upheld. The Respondent broadcaster is, however, 

cautioned that the use of the said word should be discouraged, since repetition may 

give rise to an inference of hate speech. 

 

Commissioners Viljoen and Makaula concurred with the judgment of the            

Chairperson 

 

MS G HARPER 
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[8] I have had the privilege of reading the judgment of the Chairperson. 

Unfortunately I cannot, with respect, agree with the conclusion reached. 

 

[9] I considered whether the term “Dear Bitch”is highly offensive and derogatory 

and whether the use of such language in the present case infringes the BCCSA’s 

Code of Conduct. 

  

 The complainant’s request that the presenter be “taken to task” necessitates the 

reiteration of the parameters of the BCCSA’s locus standi being: “The 

broadcaster, and not the presenter, is subject to the BCCSA Code and 

procedure.”
2
  

 

 Since the Chairperson has quoted the Complaint, the Response and the Reply, it is 

not necessary to repeat them here. In considering the complaint, the Tribunal 

heard argument from the Broadcaster’s representative, Mr F Hassen in 

conjunction with the audio clippings of the programmes in question. The audio 

clippings assisted in placing this matter within the context of the 5FM breakfast 

shows. 

 

EVALUATION 

 

[10] The word “bitch” has over time evolved from its original meaning of referring to 

a “female dog”
3
 to being used in common slang in a variety of ways. Within the 

ambit of contemporary slang it assumes on the one hand endearing connotations 

whilst on the other hand, it carries derogatory connotations.  The social context 

within which the word is used, significantly impacts upon the outcome of its 

interpretation and meaning. When used to describe a woman within a derogatory 

context, it results in demeaning, stereotyping and impairing the woman’s dignity.
4
 

  

                                                 
2
 BCCSA Case number 25/2012 

3
 Oxford Advanced learner’s Dictionary 1995 

4
 Wikipedia.org/wiki/Bitch (insult) 
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  In the present case, we have been tasked with establishing whether or not the 

word “bitch” was used in its derogatory sense and was intended as hate speech 

and/or the impairment of dignity. 

 

[11] The complaint emanates from a specific woman being referred to and addressed 

as “Dear Bitch….” The presenter, Gareth Cliff on Wednesday the 6th of June 

2012 at approximately 07h55, was attempting to get a specific female caller from 

the Monday breakfast show to call the station back inter alia so that he could have 

a second go at her, for entertainment purposes. The presenter’s actions were 

sparked by a caller who had been amused by the interaction between the presenter 

and the woman and who asked Gareth Cliff to try to get the female caller to call 

back.  

 

 The tone of Gareth Cliff’s spoof was typical of the nature and style of his 

breakfast shows. He is known to listeners as being playful, controversial and 

provocative. However  the use of the word “Bitch”, led to complaints. The 

broadcaster argued that the presenter’s intention in addressing the caller as “Dear 

Bitch” occurred within the context of the caller having been “aggressive and 

confrontational” and thus was intended as “referring to a person as being 

“bitchy”. The inference herein is that the intention of the presenter was not to be 

derogatory and offensive. We do not accept such a defence as the word “bitchy” 

according to the Oxford dictionary means “malicious or spitefully critical” and 

does have a derogatory connotation. 

 

 It follows that the context within which the events took place is important. We 

noted that the segments took place over three consecutive breakfast shows. The 

interaction started with the complainant’s call on the Monday and ended with the 

presenter addressing the complainant on the Wednesday as “Dear Bitch”. The 

tone of the complainant has correctly been described by the broadcaster as 

“aggressive and confrontational” and set against the evidence of the audio 

clippings, we are of the view that the presenter’s intention was critical and 
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provocative and it is more likely that he intentionally  used the term “bitch” to 

injure the Complainant. 

 

[12] In analysing the word “bitch”, we referred to the view of Professor Deborah 

Frances Tannen
5
. She states that …“Bitch is the most contemptible thing you can 

say about a woman. Save perhaps the four-letter C word”
6
. “Generally, the term is 

still considered offensive, and not accepted in formal situations. 

[Moreover,]…Rick Sanchez of CNN went on to comment: “…a horrible word 

that is used to nothing but demean women…Obviously, the word that’s used here 

is very offensive.”
7
  

 

  The above sentiment has been echoed in a previous BCCSA judgment where the 

derogatory connotation of the word “bitch” has been reinforced by stating as 

follows: 

  

 “Whilst a term such as “bitch” for a woman might under certain circumstances 

have gained a secondary meaning and would probably be appropriate in the 

context of bona fide drama or a bona fide literary work, or even in the lyrics of a 

contemporary rap song, it amounts to the stereotyping of females as lewd…It is a 

matter of public importance that an end be put to this kind of reference to women: 

the airwaves are public property and should not be misused to further verbal 

abuse of this nature. Freedom of speech is no excuse in such a case: the attaining 

of equality between the sexes is a more important consideration than freedom of 

expression within this context.”
8
;  

  

 In the light of the above it is not unreasonable for the complainant to have felt 

insulted. 

 

                                                 
5
 Deborah Frances Tannen (born June7, 1945) IS AN American academic and professor of linguistics at 

Georgetown University in Washington, D.C. 
6
 Wikipedia.org/wiki/Bitch (insult) 

7
 Wikipedia.org/wiki/Bitch (insult) 

8
 Du Toit vs SABC (5FM), BCCSA case number:36/2004 
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[13] Whilst the BCCSA’s strives to uphold the right to Freedom of Expression, it has a 

duty to ensure its subscribers adhere to its Code of Conduct, which at times, in the 

interests of the public and more particularly in the interests of children, results in 

its role being prohibitive. 

 

 The following clauses of the BCCSA’s Code of Conduct were considered by the 

Tribunal: 

 

 Clause 4(2) Hate Speech 

 “Broadcasting service licensees must not broadcast material which, judged within 

context, amounts to…( c ) the advocacy of hatred that is based on … gender and 

that constitutes incitement to cause harm.” ; 

 

  Clause 15(1) Dignity 

 “Broadcasting service licensees must exercise exceptional care and consideration 

in matters involving the privacy, dignity and reputation of individuals, bearing in 

mind that the said rights may be overridden by a legitimate public interest.”  

 

 In considering whether clause 4(2) of the Code of Conduct was infringed, we 

confirm that the presenter’s use of the word “Bitch” when referring to the 

complainant, does not amount to hate speech. In this case, the element of 

advocacy of hatred based on gender, and the incitement to cause harm be it 

physical and or psychological, were not present. Despite the confrontational and 

provocative nature of the interaction between the parties, there is no evidence that 

the presenter intended to incite harm and hatred based on gender against the 

complainant. 

 

  It is true that the complainant was not personally identified. However, we find 

that although she was not personally identified to listeners in general, from an 

objective point of view it is justifiable in law for her to have felt humiliated. Her 

view is supported by our society’s moral standards of intolerance towards 
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derogatory and offensive language, being still relatively conservative with regards 

to the word “bitch” being used in its derogatory sense, even more so on public 

airwaves. 

 

[14] This forum has previously found that it upholds the Constitutional imperatives of 

Equality and Dignity and in the light thereof, does not promote or sanction 

denigrating language towards women.
9
  

  

 -“Section 9 of the Constitution of the Republic guarantees equality to all persons 

and expressly rejects discrimination based on gender. …(A) term such as “bitch” 

amounts to the stereotyping of females as lewd…Verbal abuse of women is a 

particularly sensitive issue in the light of the increasing number of incidents that 

demean and dehumanise women on the basis of their gender. … the Broadcaster 

transgressed Clause 4(1) of the Code when the presenter sent out the message on 

air that it is acceptable to use abusive language against women. Such … 

comments promote violence against women or, alternatively, at least unlawful 

conduct in the form of crimen iniuria against women.”
10

 

 

 The Bill of Rights protects the fundamental right to Dignity (Section 10) and our 

law grants relief to the impairment of inter alia dignity, which is wrongful and 

intentional  via the actio iniuriarum. 

  

[15] In conclusion, we find that the complainant was reasonable in feeling humiliated 

as her dignity was seriously infringed by the presenter addressing her as “Dear 

Bitch”.  I would have upheld the complaint of Ms Hoyte.  

 

 Commisioner Melville concurred with the judgment of Commissioner Harper 

 

In the result the Complaints are not upheld. The Respondent broadcaster is, 

however, cautioned that the use of the word “bitch” when referring to a woman 

should be discouraged, since repetition may give rise to an inference of hate speech. 

                                                 
9
 Le Roux vs Heart 104.9 FM, BCCSA case number 28/2011 

10
 Le Roux vs Heart 104.9 FM, BCCSA case number:28/2011 
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JCW VAN ROOYEN SC 

CHAIRPERSON 

 


